MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 265.

Chapter 265.

Resolve in favor of the insane asylum.

Insane asylum, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state, treasury to the trustees of the insane asylum, two thousand six hundred and seventy-three dollars and ninety-six cents, and that the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Chapter 266.

Resolve in favor of protecting the state house against fire.

Appropriation for protection of state house against fire. Resolved, That there be appropriated from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public buildings, in constructing a cistern for water, with suitable faucets and pipes, in the attic of the state house—or in such other manner as the governor and council may upon examination deem the most effective in protecting the state house against fire.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Chapter 267.

Resolve relating to destitute orphans of soldiers and seamen of the late war.

Ch. 178 resolves of 1867, continued in force. Resolved, That chapter one hundred and seventy-eight "Resolves in aid of the destitute orphans of the soldiers and seamen of the late war," approved March first, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, shall be, and hereby are, continued in force.

Appropriation.

Resolved, That ten thousand dollars, or as much of it as may be necessary shall be, and hereby is, appropriated to carry the objects of this resolve into effect.

Resolved, These resolves shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1868.